129,766 206,373

For the six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB RMB

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share before adjustments 0.40 0.41
Net adjustments arising from change in

accounting policy in relation to:
– Determination of costs of property, plant and equipment 0.04 0.05

Reported basic and diluted earnings per share 0.44 0.46

Notes to the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

48 Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2022

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

2.4 Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the condensed consolidated financial
statements (continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of amendments to IAS 16 Property,
Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use on the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, 31 December 2021, are as follows:

31 December
2021

(Originally stated) Adjustments

31 December
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 36,957,784 304,805 37,262,589

31 December
2021

(Originally stated) Adjustments

31 December
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-controlling interests 881,813 14,998 896,811
Reserves 31,316,715 289,807 31,606,522

Notes to the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

49Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2022

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

2.4 Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the condensed consolidated financial
statements (continued)

The effect of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of amendments to IAS 16 Property,
Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use on the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at the beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2021, is as follows:

1 January
2021

(Originally stated) Adjustments

1 January
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 33,380,435 15,366 33,395,801

1 January
2021

(Originally stated) Adjustments

1 January
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-controlling interests 805,038 – 805,038
Reserves 29,943,184 15,366 29,958,550

Notes to the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

50 Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2022

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following tables present revenue and profit information about the Group’s operating segments for the six months
ended 30 June 2022 and 2021:

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Wind turbine
generator

manufacturing
and sale

Wind farm
development

Wind power
services Others Eliminations Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue:
Revenue from external customers 10,829,380 3,294,181 1,934,327 453,734 – 16,511,622
Intersegment sales 2,486,164 13,887 82,481 146,715 (2,729,247) –

Total revenue 13,315,544 3,308,068 2,016,808 600,449 (2,729,247) 16,511,622

Segment results: (346,375) 2,728,016 125,477 710,251 (440,865) 2,776,504
Interest income 312,300 73,756 2,139 139,863 (335,659) 192,399
Finance costs (250,000) (588,778) (15,997) (98,442) 343,462 (609,755)

(Loss)/profit before tax (284,075) 2,212,994 111,619 751,672 (433,062) 2,359,148

Other segment information:
Share of profits and losses of:

Associates 10,827 54,766 (294) 22,824 – 88,123
Joint ventures – 141,109 – 589 – 141,698

Depreciation and amortisation(1) 347,097 868,610 65,010 74,569 (91,136) 1,264,150
Impairment of inventories, net 17,644 – – – – 17,644
Impairment of trade and

other receivables, net (108,412) 200 (3,535) (426) (7,238) (119,411)
Impairment of contract assets, net 107 – – – – 107
Impairment of financial receivables, net – – – (2,769) – (2,769)
Impairment of property,

plant and equipment – 343 – – – 343
Product warranty provision 1,149,222 – – – (9,867) 1,139,355
Capital expenditure(2) 526,560 4,760,573 48,954 126,236 (339,787) 5,122,536

Notes to the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

51Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2022

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The following tables present revenue and profit information about the Group’s operating segments for the six months
ended 30 June 2022 and 2021: (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Wind turbine
generator

manufacturing
and sale

Wind farm
development

Wind power
services Others Eliminations Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Restated) (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue:
Revenue from external customers 12,872,363 3,007,246 1,644,632 555,428 – 18,079,669
Intersegment sales 1,323,080 10,093 301,157 124,101 (1,758,431) –

Total revenue 14,195,443 3,017,339 1,945,789 679,529 (1,758,431) 18,079,669

Segment results: 490,691 2,259,624 (60,302) 526,986 (316,521) 2,900,478
Interest income 267,096 24,691 2,087 116,098 (268,294) 141,678
Finance costs (170,188) (525,244) (74) (60,590) 252,876 (503,220)

Profit/(loss) before tax 587,599 1,759,071 (58,289) 582,494 (331,939) 2,538,936

Other segment information:
Share of profits and losses of:

Associates 5,535 6,650 (185) 20,486 – 32,486
Joint ventures 218 244,633 – 2,000 – 246,851

Depreciation and amortisation(1) 251,312 759,241 39,108 55,311 (2,116) 1,102,856
Impairment of inventories, net 53,624 – – – – 53,624
Impairment of trade and other

receivables, net 41,751 1,120 27,624 38,330 (910) 107,915
Impairment of contract assets, net 1,751 – – – – 1,751
Impairment of financial receivables, net – – – (6,807) 8,521 1,714
Impairment of property,

plant and equipment – 48,489 – – – 48,489
Product warranty provision 1,050,333 – – – (9,400) 1,040,933
Capital expenditure(2) 341,160 2,751,986 27,876 1,698,082 (652,536) 4,166,568

(1) Depreciation and amortisation mainly consists of depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment,
other intangible assets, investment properties, leasehold improvement and right-of-use assets.

(2) Capital expenditure mainly consists of additions to property, plant and equipment, other intangible assets and right-
of-use assets, including assets from the acquisition of subsidiaries.

Notes to the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

52 Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2022

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The following table presents segment assets and liabilities of the Group’s operating segments as at 30 June 2022 and
31 December 2021:

Wind turbine
generator

manufacturing
and sale

Wind farm
development

Wind power
services Others

Unallocations
and

eliminations Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment assets

30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 90,316,129 57,356,193 13,842,953 22,605,446 (60,049,931) 124,070,790

31 December 2021 (Audited) 90,250,061 *53,429,630 15,536,735 21,944,789 (61,496,218) 119,664,997

Segment liabilities

30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 58,045,925 40,255,722 9,884,069 13,677,620 (36,002,941) 85,860,395

31 December 2021 (Audited) 57,199,559 38,244,940 12,343,814 13,498,297 (38,350,014) 82,936,596

Investments in joint ventures

30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 3,557 4,960,674 280,507 20,406 – 5,265,144

31 December 2021 (Audited) 3,558 4,529,840 – 20,406 – 4,553,804

Investments in associates

30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 229,380 588,296 9,450 596,862 – 1,423,988

31 December 2021(Audited) 314,797 461,557 10,244 562,375 – 1,348,973

* Restated.

Notes to the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

53Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2022

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Geographical information

(a) Revenue from external customers

For the six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000

China 15,295,841 16,460,644
Other countries 1,215,781 1,619,025

16,511,622 18,079,669

The revenue information above is based on the locations of the customers.

(b) Non-current assets

As at
30 June

2022